



## Office of General Services Procurement Services

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | <https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement> | [customer.services@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:customer.services@ogs.ny.gov) | 518-474-6717

# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## Subject: Contractor Pricelist Update

**DATE:** March 20, 2025

**AWARD #:** [23254](#)

**GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Shannon M. Prica - Kast | 518-473-0482 | [Shannon.Prica-Kast@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Shannon.Prica-Kast@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** PC69864

**CONTRACTOR:** New York Bus Sales LLC;

PC69860

JP Bus & Truck Repair LTD DBA Bird Bus Sales

The Summary and corresponding Contract Pricelists have been updated to reflect the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) approval of two (2) Items under PC69864 (New York Bus Sales LLC ) and PC69860 (JP Bus & Truck Repair LTD DBA Bird Bus Sales).

The newly approved Items are:

Lot C (Item 1-EV) and Lot C (Item 2-EV)

The Item above is available for purchase by all Authorized Users as of March 04, 2025.

Details on this Contract Award may be found on the OGS website at:

[Commodity Award](#) and <https://ogs.ny.gov/Award-23254>.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



## Office of General Services Procurement Services

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | <https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement> | [customer.services@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:customer.services@ogs.ny.gov) | 518-474-6717

# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## Subject: Pricelist Adjustment and New Contract Manager

**DATE:** January 15, 2025                      **AWARD #:** [23254](#)                      **GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Shannon M. Prica - Kast | 518-473-0482 | [Shannon.Prica-Kast@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Shannon.Prica-Kast@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** All                      **CONTRACTOR:** All

Effective January 15, 2025, the Base Item, Additional Body Section, and Optional Equipment NYS Contract Prices, listed on the above referenced Contracts have been adjusted in accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4 Price Adjustments. Prices have increased 8.7% from the originally awarded prices issued on December 29, 2022. The revised Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://ogs.ny.gov/Award-23254> (see "Summary," and "Contractor Information").

This price adjustment shall be applied to all Purchase Orders issued from January 15, 2025, until the next scheduled PPI Price Adjustment date of April 15, 2025.

Also, please be advised that Shannon M. Prica -Kast is the new Contract Manager for this award.

Details on this Contract Award may be found on the OGS website at: <https://ogs.ny.gov/Award-23254>.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



## Office of General Services Procurement Services

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | <https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement> | [customer.services@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:customer.services@ogs.ny.gov) | 518-474-6717

# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## **Subject: Pricelist Adjustment and New Contract Manager**

**DATE:** October 22, 2024                      **AWARD #:** [23254](#)                      **GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Christine Anderson | 518- 402-9703 | [Christine.Anderson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Christine.Anderson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** All                      **CONTRACTOR:** All

Effective October 15, 2024, the Base Item, Additional Body Section, and Optional Equipment NYS Contract Prices, listed on the above referenced Contracts have been adjusted in accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4 Price Adjustments. Prices have increased 7.8% from the originally awarded prices issued on December 29, 2022. The revised Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://ogs.ny.gov/Award-23254> (see “Summary,” and “Contractor Information”).

This price adjustment shall be applied to all Purchase Orders issued from October 15, 2024, until the next scheduled PPI Price Adjustment date of January 15, 2025.

Please also be advised that Christine Anderson is the new Contract Manager for this award.

Her contact information and further details on this Contract Award may be found on the OGS website at: <https://ogs.ny.gov/award-23254>.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## **Subject: Pricelist Adjustment**

**DATE:** July 15, 2024

**AWARD #:** [23254](#)

**GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** All

**CONTRACTOR:** All

Effective July 15, 2024, the Base Item, Additional Body Section, and Optional Equipment NYS Contract Prices, listed on the above referenced Contracts have been adjusted in accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4 Price Adjustments. Prices have increased 7.4% from the originally awarded prices issued on December 29, 2022. The revised Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM> (see “Summary,” and “Contractor Information”).

This price adjustment shall be applied to all Purchase Orders issued from July 15, 2024, until the next scheduled PPI Price Adjustment date of October 15, 2024.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## Subject: Pricelist Adjustment

**DATE:** April 15, 2024

**AWARD #:** [23254](#)

**GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** All

**CONTRACT NO.:** All

Effective April 15, 2024, the Base Item, Additional Body Section, and Optional Equipment NYS Contract Prices, listed on the above referenced Contracts have been adjusted in accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4 Price Adjustments. Prices have increased 6.1% from the originally awarded prices issued on December 29, 2022. The revised Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM> (see "Summary," and "Contractor Information").

This price adjustment shall be applied to all Purchase Orders issued from January 15, 2024, until the next scheduled PPI Price Adjustment date of April 15, 2024.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## **Subject: Pricelist Adjustment**

**DATE:** January 15, 2024                      **AWARD #:** [23254](#)                      **GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** All                      **CONTRACT NO.:** All

Effective January 15, 2024, the Base Item, Additional Body Section, and Optional Equipment NYS Contract Prices, listed on the above referenced Contracts have been adjusted in accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4 Price Adjustments. Prices have increased 4.8% from the originally awarded prices issued on December 29, 2022. The revised Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM> (see “Summary,” and “Contractor Information”).

This price adjustment shall be applied to all Purchase Orders issued from January 15, 2024, until the next scheduled PPI Price Adjustment date of April 15, 2024.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## **Subject: Pricelist Adjustment**

**DATE:** October 15, 2023                      **AWARD #:** [23254](#)                      **GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** All                      **CONTRACT NO.:** All

Effective October 15, 2023, the Base Item, Additional Body Section, and Optional Equipment NYS Contract Prices, listed on the above referenced Contracts have been adjusted in accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4 Price Adjustments. Prices have increased 4.4% from the originally awarded prices issued on December 29, 2022. The revised Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM> (see “Summary,” and “Contractor Information”).

This price adjustment shall be applied to all Purchase Orders issued from October 15, 2023, until the next scheduled PPI Price Adjustment date of January 15, 2024.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## **Subject: Pricelist Adjustment**

**DATE:** July 15, 2023                      **AWARD #:** [23254](#)                      **GROUP #:** 40524  
**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)  
**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027  
**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)  
**CONTRACT NO.:** All                      **CONTRACT NO.:** All

Effective July 15, 2023, the Base Item, Additional Body Section, and Optional Equipment NYS Contract Prices, listed on the above referenced Contracts have been adjusted in accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4 Price Adjustments. Prices have increased 3.2% from the originally awarded prices issued on December 29, 2022. The revised Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM> (see “Summary,” and “Contractor Information”).

This price adjustment shall be applied to all Purchase Orders issued from July 15, 2023, until the next scheduled PPI Price Adjustment date of October 15, 2023.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.





**Office of General Services  
Procurement Services**

Coming Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | <https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement> | [customer.services@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:customer.services@ogs.ny.gov) | 518-474-6717

# Contract Award Notification Update

## Subject: Pricelist Adjustment

**DATE:** April 15, 2023                                  **AWARD #:** [23254](#)                                  **GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** All                                  **CONTRACT NO.:** All

Effective April 15, 2023, the Base Item, Additional Body Section, and Optional Equipment NYS Contract Prices, listed on the above referenced Contracts have been adjusted in accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4 Price Adjustments. Prices have increased 2.1% from the originally awarded prices issued on December 29, 2022. The revised Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM> (see “Summary,” and “Contractor Information”).

This price adjustment shall be applied to all Purchase Orders issued from April 15, 2023, until the next scheduled PPI Price Adjustment date of July 15, 2023.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



**Office of General Services  
Procurement Services**

Coming Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | <https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement> | [customer.services@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:customer.services@ogs.ny.gov) | 518-474-6717

# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## **Subject: Contractor Pricelist Update**

**DATE:** April 7, 2023

**AWARD #:** [23254](#)

**GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** PC69859

**CONTRACTORS:** H.K. Truck Services, Inc.

The Summary and corresponding Contract Pricelists have been updated to reflect the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) approval of one (1) Item under PC69859, H.K. Truck Services, Inc.

The newly approved Item is:

1. C (Item 4-EV)

The Item above is available for purchase by all Authorized Users as of April 7, 2023.

Additionally, the following three (3) Items have been suspended from PC69859:

1. D (Item 1-EV)
2. D (Item 3-EV)
3. D (Item 5-EV)

These Items have been suspended from the Award at this time and may be reinstated in the future pending NYSDOT and OGS approval.

Please refer to the Contract Award page here:

<https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM>, and refer to the updated Summary page for additional information.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## Subject: Contractor Pricelist Update

**DATE:** March 17, 2023

**AWARD #:** [23254](#)

**GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** PC69861

**CONTRACTORS:** Leonard Bus Sales, Inc..

The Summary and corresponding Contract Pricelists have been updated to reflect the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) approval of one (1) Item under PC69861, Leonard Bus Sales, Inc.

The newly approved Item is:

1.A (Item 4-EV)

The Item above is available for purchase by all Authorized Users as of March 17, 2023.

Please refer to the Contract Award page here:

<https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM>, and refer to the updated Summary page for additional information.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | <https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement> | [customer.services@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:customer.services@ogs.ny.gov) | 518-474-6717

## Contract Award Notification Update

### **Subject: Contractor Pricelist and Contact Information Update**

**DATE:** February 23, 2023                              **AWARD #:** [23254](#)                              **GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:**     PC69861  
                                  PC69862

**CONTRACTORS:**     Leonard Bus Sales, Inc.  
                                  Matthews Buses, Inc.

The Summary and corresponding Contract Pricelists have been updated to reflect the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) approval of two (2) Items under PC69861, Leonard Bus Sales, Inc.

The newly approved Items are:

- 1.A (Item 3-EV)
- 2.D (Item 3-EV)

The Items listed above are available for purchase by all Authorized Users as of February 23, 2023. Please refer to the Contract Award page here: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM>, and refer to the updated Summary page for additional information.

Please note that the primary point of contact for PC69862, Matthews Buses, Inc. has changed. Tony Morgese is now the primary contact at Matthews Buses, Inc. Additional information, including updated contact information can be found on the Contractor Information Summary page here: <https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/4052423254ContractorInfo.pdf>

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | <https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement> | [customer.services@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:customer.services@ogs.ny.gov) | 518-474-6717

# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## **Subject: Contractor Information Update**

**DATE:** January 30, 2023

**AWARD #:** [23254](#)

**GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** PC69863

**CONTRACTORS:** Nesco Bus and Truck Sales, Inc.

The Contractor Information Summary page and Attachment 4 – *Contractor Information* for PC69863, Nesco Bus and Truck Sales, Inc. have been updated to reflect a correction to the “Emergencies after Business Hours Contact” Cell contact information.

Please refer to the Contractor Information Summary page here:  
<https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/4052423254ContractorInfo.pdf>, and refer to the updated PC69863 Contractor Information link for additional information.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



## Office of General Services Procurement Services

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | <https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement> | [customer.services@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:customer.services@ogs.ny.gov) | 518-474-6717

# Contract Award Notification Update

## Subject: Contract Pricelist and Summary Update

**DATE:** January 24, 2023

**AWARD #:** [23254](#)

**GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** PC69865  
PC69857

**CONTRACTORS:** W.N.Y. Bus Parts, Inc. DBA Gorman  
Enterprises  
AT New York City, LLC.

The Summary and corresponding Contract Pricelists have been updated to reflect the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) approval of two (2) Items under PC69865, W.N.Y. Bus Parts, Inc. DBA Gorman Enterprises.

The newly approved Items are:

- 1.C (Item 1-EV)
- 2.D (Item 3-EV)

A correction was also made to the Summary to reflect that Rockland County was not awarded to Contract number PC69857, AT New York City, LLC.

The Items listed above are available for purchase by all Authorized Users as of January 24, 2023.

Please refer to the Contract Award page here:

<https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM>, and refer to the updated Summary page for additional information.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



# Contract Award Notification Update

---

## Subject: Price Adjustment

**DATE:** January 20, 2023                      **AWARD #:** [23254](#)                      **GROUP #:** 40524

**AWARD DESCRIPTION:** School Buses (Statewide)

**CONTRACT PERIOD:** December 29, 2022 – December 28, 2027

**CONTACT:** Seth Johnson | 518- 486-1469 | [Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov](mailto:Seth.Johnson@ogs.ny.gov)

**CONTRACT NO.:** All                      **CONTRACT NO.:** All

In accordance with Contract Section 4.5.4.A *Price Adjustments*, no price adjustments were made as no change in the Producer Price Index (PPI) has been observed between the initial bid opening Index and the latest, finalized Index.

The current Contract Pricelists are posted on the OGS website at: <https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/4052423254CAN.HTM> (see “Summary,” and “Contractor Information”).

The current, posted pricing is effective until the next scheduled PPI adjustment effective on April 15, 2023.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.